
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

Date:- Thursday, 31st October, 
2019

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Time:- 9.00 a.m.

Meetings of the Planning Board can all be viewed by live webcast by following this link:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence (substitution) 

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1)
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

5. Minutes of the previous meetings held on 19th September and 10th October, 
2019 (herewith) (Pages 2 - 8)

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 9 - 10)

7. Development Proposals (Pages 11 - 188)

8. Updates 

9. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 21st November, 2019 at 9.00 a.m. 

Membership of the Planning Board 2019/20
Chairman – Councillor Sheppard

Vice-Chairman – Councillor Williams
Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Jarvis, Sansome, Steele, John Turner, Tweed, 

Walsh and Whysall.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning Regulatory Board
‘Public Right To Speak’

REGISTERING TO SPEAK

The Council has a “Right to Speak” policy, under which you may speak in the 
Planning Board meeting about an application. If you wish to do this, it is 
important that you complete a tear-off slip and return it with any written 
comments, within 21 days of the date of the notification letter back to the 
Planning Department.

Your comments will be made known to the Planning Board when it considers 
the application and you will be written to advising of the date and time of the 
Planning Board meeting to exercise your right to speak

WHEN YOU ARRIVE

If you wish to speak in the meeting, please try to arrive at the venue ten 
minutes 
[...]
ee during public speaking or the Committee deliberations, to avoid 
any risk of accusation of bias or personal interest. 

All attendees are reminded of the importance to remain calm, courteous and 
respectful during the meeting.  Please refrain from shouting out and allow 
people to speak.   Any person causing a disruption will be asked to leave the 
Council Chamber.



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting.

Signed:- …………………………..………………………….

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 19/09/19

PLANNING BOARD
19th September, 2019

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, Jarvis, 
Mallinder, Sansome, Steele, Tweed, Whysall and Williams.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. Elliott and Walsh. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

33.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Jarvis declared personal interests in applications RB2019/1019 
(change of use) and RB2019/1021 (Listed Building Consent) for Talbot 
Lane Methodist Church, Moorgate Street, Rotherham for Grimm & Co. on 
the basis of the applicant being a former colleague and left the room to 
observe from the gallery whilst the applications were discussed.

34.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 29th August, 2019, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting.

35.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

36.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:-

- Conversion of existing PH to 10 No. apartments (Use Class C3) at 
Red Lion Hotel, Main Street, Catcliffe for Mr. Brown (RB2019/0384)

Mr. G. Thirlwall (Applicant)

- Raising of land levels by 300mm and erection of detached garage. at 

Page 2 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 19/09/19

82 Swinston Hill Road, Dinnington for Mr. and Mrs. D. Morton 
(RB2019/0873)

Additional representation from resident at No. 33 Birkdale Avenue 
was read out by officers at the meeting.

- Single storey rear extension with roof lights and rear dormer 
windows at 20 Boyd Road, Wath-upon-Dearne for Mr. S. Braisby 
(RB2019/0964)

Mr. S. Braisby (Applicant)
Mr. J. Fearn (Objector)
Mr. J. Dickinson (Objector)
Mrs. E. Dawson (Objector)
Ms. B. Martin (Objector)

- Change of use to mixed use (comprising of teaching, performance 
and learning spaces, café, retail and associated office (use class Sui 
Generis)) with internal alterations, extract flue, fence (1.8m high), 
gate (2.5m high) and freestanding canopy to front with associated 
landscaping at Talbot Lane Methodist Church, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham Town Centre for Grimm and Co. Limited (RB2019/1019)

and
- Listed Building Consent for change of use to mixed use (comprising 

of teaching, performance an
[...]
onditions listed in the submitted report.

(6)  That application RB2019/1038 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report and subject to an additional condition requesting the 
placement of a litter bin on the forecourt.

37.   UPDATES 

Further to Minute No. 31 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
29th August, 2019, the following update information was provided:-

(a) Appeal – single storey side & rear extension to existing building to 
form A1 retail unit including ATM and associated works at land 
adjacent to The Cutler Public House, Woodsetts Road, North Anston 
for Tesco Stores Limited (RB2015/0777)

The appeal hearing took place on Tuesday, 10th September, 2019 in 
the Gallery at Riverside House and the decision by the Inspector 
would be delivered in due course.

Resolved:-  That the information be noted.

38.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place on 
Thursday, 10th October, 2019 at 9.00 a.m.

Page 4



PLANNING BOARD - 10/10/19

PLANNING BOARD
Thursday, 10th October, 2019

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, 
Sansome, Steele, Tweed, Walsh, Whysall and Williams.

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors M. Elliott and 
Jarvis. 

39.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest reported.

40.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no deferments or site visits recommended.

41.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:-

- Erection of 14 No. flats with basem
[...]
usiness, the need for a safe planting distance and 
the commercial and criminal affect the trees have created.
 
In accordance with the right to speak procedure, Mr. A. Harris (Objector) 
attended the meeting and spoke about this proposed Order.

The report detailed the comments by the Tree Service Manager who had 
considered the objection raised and concluded that the trees were of good 
quality and provided an excellent level of amenity to the local area.  They 
were likely to be capable of providing at least this level of amenity for the 
next forty years.

The objections to the Order have been carefully considered and that the 
Order had been made in accordance with Government guidelines. In this 
instance, it is recommended that the Order be confirmed without 
modification.  

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.

Page 7



PLANNING BOARD - 10/10/19

 
(2) That the serving of Tree Preservation Order No. 2, 2019, be confirmed 
without modification with regard to the two Cherry trees subject of this 
report, situated on land at 10 Sandygate, Wath upon Dearne under 
Section 198 and 201 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

43.   UPDATES 

Further to Minute No. 111 of the meeting of the Planning Board held on 
16th May, 2019, regarding application RB2018/1774 (change of use to 
micro pub (Use Class A4) and erection of lobby area and smoking shelter) 
an update was provided on the appeal status.  It was noted that the two 
appeals; one against the refusal of planning permission and the other 
against the Enforcement Notice, had not been linked.  The Inspector 
dealing with the appeal for planning permission dismissed this in the 
Council’s favour and a decision on the Enforcement Notice was still 
awaited.

A more in-depth update on the two appeal decisions would be provided in 
due course.

Resolved:-  That the information be noted.

44.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place o
[...]
NING REGULATORY BOARD
TO BE HELD ON THE 31 OCTOBER 2019

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2016/1492
Hybrid application for Full Permission for the erection of 100 
No. dwellinghouses including access road, landscaping, 
entrance feature & open space, and temporary pumping 
station equipment (Phase 1) and Outline Permission for the 
erection of up to 300 No. dwellinghouses including 
landscaping & open space incorporating balancing pond 
facility with all matters reserved (Phases 2, 3 and 4) at land 
East of Grange Lane Maltby for Jones Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd

Pages 12-55

RB2019/0837
Erection of 157 no. dwellinghouses, new access, car parking, 
landscaping and public open space, including 3m high fence 
at land East of Wentworth Way Dinnington for Taylor Wimpey

Pages 56-89

RB2019/1035
Erection of 20 no. dwellinghouses and 2 no. three-storey 
apartment blocks comprising a total of 34 no. apartments at 
former Henley's Garage Site, Hollowgate/ Wellgate Rotherham 
Town Centre for RMBC

Pages 90-116

RB2019/1098
Erection of 34 no. dwellinghouses and  erection of 1 no. four 
and 1 no. five storey building comprising of 44 no. apartments 
in total at Car Park Sheffield Road Rotherham Town Centre for 
RMBC

Pages 117-150

RB2019/1328
Erection of replacement livestock building at Church Farm 
Main Street Ravenfield for G W Woolhouse and Sons Limited

Pages 151-159

RB2019/1501
Demolition of existing buildings, erection of 14 
No.dwellinghouses and a four storey building comprising 25 
No. apartments at Millfold Works Westgate Rotherham Town 
Centre for RMBC

Pages 160-188

Page 11 Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD
TO BE HELD ON THE 31 OCTOBER 2019

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is recommended 
that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be recorded as 
indicated.

Application Number RB2016/1492
Proposal and
Location

Hybrid application for Full Permission for the erection of 100 No. 
dwellinghouses including access road, landscaping, entrance feature & 
open space, and temporary pumping station equipment (Phase 1) and 
Outline Permission for the erection of up to 300 No. dwellinghouses 
including landscaping & open space incorporating balancing pond 
facility with all matters reserved (Phases 2, 3 and 4) at land east of 
Grange Lane Maltby

Recommendation (A) That the Council enter into an Agreement under Section
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of 
securing the following:

 25% on overall site affordable housing provision

 A contribution towards Bus Stop improvements of £15,000

 Commuted sum of £500 per dwelling towards sustainable 
transport measures

 Establishment of a Management Company to manage and 
maintain the areas of Greenspace, including the proposed 
LEAP/LAP.

 Education contributions (£2,521 per open market dwelling)

 Contribution towards MOVA system (Microprocessor 
Optimised Vehicle Actuation) to control the signals at Queens 
Crossroads of £75,000

(B) Consequently upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council grants full and outline permissions for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in this 
report.

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it is a Major 
development.

Page 12



Site Description & Location

The application site is a parcel of agricultural land which is located to the west of Grange 
Lane, south of Stainton Lane, and to the west of Maltby Wood. Grange Quarter, part of 
Maltby Commons & Woods, abuts the eastern part of the application site and is Ancient 
Woodland and an identified Local Wildlife Site.

The site adjoins existing residential properties to the south on Holiwell Close, Malwood 
Way and Springwell Close.  There are agricultural fields beyond the site to the west and 
nor
[...]
gnificant effect on the environment by virtue of factors such 
as its nature, size and location. 

Proposal

The application has been submitted as a Hybrid application seeking full planning 
permission for the erection of 100 No. dwellings including access road, landscaping and 
open space in Phase 1, and outline permission for the erection of up to 300 No. dwellings 
including landscaping & open space with all matters reserved for Phase 2, 3 & 4.

Full Application
This includes 100 dwellings which are proposed to be a mix of 2, 3, 4 and 5 bedroom 
properties developed at a density of approximately 29 dwellings per hectare.  The 
development consists of 2, 2.5 and 3 storey properties with the tallest buildings being 
located closer to the proposed central square and the lower houses being located to the 
south of the site adjacent to the existing residential properties, which also includes a 5m 
landscape buffer between the existing boundary and the proposed gardens.  

The full application also includes site access off Grange Lane, the provision of a pumping 
station required for the development of phase 1, to be relocated on the completion of 
Phase 1, and the provision of a 15m wide structural planting buffer along the Grange Lane 
and Stainton Lane frontages.

The layout has been amended through the process in response to comments raised by 
the Council.  It proposes areas of landscaping which includes a children’s play area in the 
form of a ‘Local Equipped Area for Play’ (LEAP), as well as a central public green square 
area.  The application also includes the provision of a brick and stone entrance feature.

Page 14



Outline Application
The outline element of the proposal relates to phases 2, 3 and 4 and would be for the 
development of up to 300 dwellings, with a second access provided into the overall site, 
from Stainton Lane. Details of the means of access into the outline element are reserved 
for determination through reserved matters applications.  I
[...]
thority to ensure they are free from contamination. The results of testing will need to be 
presented in the format of a Validation Report.  The site shall not be brought into use until 
such time as all validation data has been approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
To ensure that risks from land contamination to the future users of the land and 
neighbouring land are minimised, together with those to controlled waters, property and 
ecological systems, and to ensure that the development can be carried out safely without 
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors.

Ecology

14
No direct access shall be created from the rear boundary of the residential plots into the 
buffer planting area to the south of the site, and the buffer planting area shall be gated at 
either end.

Reason
To prevent unauthorised access in the interests of general amenity.

15
Details of the number, style and location of bird and bat boxes to be located within new 
build dwellings shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved details shall be implemented within the development.

Reason
In the interest of local ecology in accordance with the Local Plan and the
NPPF. 

Landscaping and Trees

16
Landscaping for buffers and plots for Phase 1 of the site as shown on the approved 
landscape plan (Weddle Landscape Design drawing no. 587/GLM09 Revision A  & 
587/GLM11 Revision A and approved phasing plan BE1 Architects Ltd drawing no. 2557 
/SK13 Revision C) shall be carried out during the first available planting season after first 
occupation of the development.  Any plants or trees which within a period of 5 years from 
completion of planting die, are removed or damaged, or that fail to thrive shall be replaced 
within the next planting season.  Assessment of requirements for replacement planting 
shall be carried out on an annual basis in September of each year and any defective work 
or materials discovered sh
[...]
d that knowledge 
gained is then disseminated.

Conditions relating to Phases 2, 3 and 4 – Outline Planning Permission

General

01
a. Application for approval of reserved matters must be made within the following time 
periods (respectively): 
Phase 2 – 3 years
Phase 3 – 4 years
Phase 4 – 5 years
of the date of this permission.
b. The development hereby approved must be begun not later than whichever is the 
later of the following dates:
I. The expiration of five years from the date of this permission; OR
II. The expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in the 
case of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be 
approved.

Reason
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

02
Before the commencement of the development within each Phase, details of the layout, 
scale, appearance, access and landscaping of the site shall be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.

Reason
No details of the matters referred to having been submitted, they are reserved for the 
subsequent approval of the Local Planning Authority.

03
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red on the 
approved site plan and the development shall only take place in accordance with the 
submitted details and specifications as shown on the approved plans (as set out below)

2557-SK21 Site Location Plan (Wider Site)

Page 49



2557-PL02 Indicative Masterplan Rev L
2557-SK23 Managed Areas Plan  A
2557-PL04 Constraints & Opportunities
2557-PL05 Access & movement parameter plan Rev A
2557-PL06 Open space & Green amenities parameter plan Rev A

Reason
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

04
The development shall be carries out in accordance with the approved Indicative Phasing 
Plan 2557-SK13 Rev C.

Reason
To ensure the implementation of a phased s
[...]
active manner based on seeking solutions in accordance with the principles of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 55



Application Number RB2019/0837
Proposal and 
Location

Erection of 157 no. dwellinghouses, new access, car parking, 
landscaping and public open space, including 3m high fence at 
land East of Wentworth Way, Dinnington

Recommendation A. That the Council enter into a deed of variation to the legal 
agreement with the developer under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of 
securing the following: 

 39 affordable housing units (25% of total units 
proposed) on site

 Financial contribution of £78,500 towards 
sustainable travel measures to support the 
development

 Financial contribution of £72,338 towards 
improvements to the adjacent public open space to 
support the development

 Financial contribution of £1,500 towards the 
installation of two kissing gates on adjacent footpath

 Establishment of a Management Company to 
manage and maintain the areas of Greenspace on 
site.

B. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in 
the report.

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it is a ‘Major’ application.

Page 56



Site Description & Location

The application site is approximately 3.97 hectares in area and comprises of two gently 
undulating rectangular fields of arable farmland used to grow wheat.  The two distinct 
fields that form the site are divided by an intermittent hawthorn hedgerow running north to 
south.  The north-east boundary is formed by dense scrub and residential garden hedges, 
while the north-west boundary is formed by a defunct fence that now consists of a row of 
concrete posts that separate the site from a mown grass recreation area.  The eastern 
boundary is also formed by residential garden hedges. Immediately off-site at the north-
e
[...]
t it would be inappropriate to allow the development to 
proceed until the necessary approvals have been secured.’

General

01
The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.

Reason
In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

02
The permission hereby granted shall relate to the area shown outlined in red on the 
approved site plan and the development shall only take place in accordance with the 
submitted details and specifications as shown on the approved plans (as set out below): 

P18:5202:01 – M, received 17 October 2019
P18-5205-03 – A, received 29 May 2019
P18-5202-04, received 29 May 2019
P18-5202-05, received 29 May 2019
P18-5202-06, received 29 May 2019
P18-5202-07, received 29 May 2019
P18-5202-08, received 29 May 2019
P18-5202-09, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:10, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:115 – A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:116 – A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:117, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:118, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:119, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:120 – A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:121 – A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:122 - A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:123 - A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:124 – A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:125 - A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:126 - A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:127 – A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:128, received 29 May 2019

Page 80



P18:5202:129, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:130 - A, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:131, received 29 May 2019
P18:5202:132, received 29 May 2019
TW-STD-GAR-1000, received 29 May 2019
TW-STD-GAR-1001, received 29 May 2019
TW-STD-GAR-1002, received 29 May 2019
18181-RLL-19-XX-DR-C-200 A, received 29 May 2019
18181-RLL-19-XX-DR-C-202 A, received 29 May 2019
18181-RLL-19-XX-DR-C-203 A, received 29 May 2019

Reason
To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

Materials

03
No dwelling hereby approved shall commence cons
[...]
tion

Erection of 20 no. dwellinghouses and 2 no. three-storey 
apartment blocks comprising a total of 34 no. apartments at 
former Henley’s Garage Site, Hollowgate / Wellgate, Rotherham 
Town Centre

Recommendation
C. That the Council enter into a legal agreement with the 

developer under Section 111 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the 
following: 

 Financial contribution of £27,000 towards 
sustainable travel measures to support the 
development

 Financial contribution of £19,477 towards 
improvements to the adjacent public open space 
and public open space in the surrounding area.

 Financial contribution of £29,306 towards 
improvements to bus stops (30835 and 30836) 
controlled by South Yorkshire Passenger Transport 
Executive to support the development  

D. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in 
this report.

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it is a ‘Major’ application.

Page 90



Site Description & Location

The application is located on the corner of Wellgate and Hollowgate close to the town 
centre.  The site is bounded to the north by Wellgate which consists of a mix of 
commercial / residential properties in close proximity to the site, to the east by the A6021 
Hollowgate with commercial / residential properties on the opposite side of the street, and 
there are further residential properties to the south on Hollowgate and Whybourne Terrace 
which sits at an elevated position in relation to the site.  There are offices and mixed 
commercial / residential to the west.

There is a Grade II Listed building (Wellgate Old Hall) in the centre of the site frontage on 
Wellgate, which is outside of the applicant’s ownership and is currently occupied as office 
space.

The site is currently accessed via a single point from A6021 Hollowgate to the south-
eastern end
[...]
tiveness of the site for birds, bats and other fauna. Suggestions are 
outlined within Appendix Three of the Preliminary Ecological Assessment. 

04
The planning permission is subject to a Legal Agreement (Obligation) under Section 111 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. The S111 Agreement is legally binding and 
is registered as a Local Land Charge. It is normally enforceable against the people 
entering into the agreement and any subsequent owner of the site. 

05
The development shall be designed and built to achieve Secured by Design standards.

06
The developer should note that the site drainage details submitted have not been 
approved for the purposes of adoption or diversion.  If the developer wishes to have the 
sewers included in a sewer adoption/diversion agreement with Yorkshire Water (under 
Sections 104 and 185 of the Water Industry Act 1991), they should contact our Developer 
Services Team (tel 0345 120 84 82, email: technical.sewerage@yorkshirewater.co.uk) at 
the earliest opportunity.  Sewers intended for adoption and diversion should be designed 
and constructed in accordance with the WRc publication 'Sewers for Adoption - a design 
and construction guide for developers' 6th Edition, as supplemented by Yorkshire Water's 
requirements.

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application discussions to 
consider the development before the submission of the planning application.  The 
application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was amended to accord 
with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 116

mailto:technical.sewerage@yorkshirewater.co.uk


Application Number RB2019/1098
Proposal and 
Location

Erection of 34 no. dwellinghouses and  erection of 1 no. four and 
1 no. five storey building comprising of 44 no. apartments in total 
at Car Park, Sheffield Road, Rotherham Town Centre

Recomme
[...]
pplication Number RB2019/1501
Proposal and 
Location

Demolition of existing buildings, erection of 14 no. dwelling 
houses and a four storey building comprising 25 no. apartments 
at Millfold House, Westgate, Rotherham Town Centre

Recommendation G. That the Council enter into a the legal agreement with the 
developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the 
following: 

 Financial contribution of £19,500 towards 
sustainable travel measures to support the 
development

 Financial contribution of £15,236 towards 
improvements to green infrastructure in the town 
centre area and the adjacent public open space.

 Financial contribution of £35,294 towards 
Secondary Education provision at Oakwood High

 Financial contribution of £29,306 towards 
improvements to bus stops 30494 and 30493 
controlled by South Yorkshire Passenger Transport 
Executive to support the development.                                                                  

H. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in 
the report.

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it is a ‘Major’ application.

Page 160



Site Description & Location

The application site is located on Westgate just outside of the Town Centre on a road 
comprising a mixture of commercial premises with some residential at upper floors.

The site currently comprises of Millfold House, a two-storey red-brick commercial building 
which sits directly to the rear of the footpath, with parking and a scrap yard to the rear 
accessed via a single access between the southern end of Millfold House and the 
adjacent building, currently in use as Eastwood Domestics which is also within the 
application site.

The site slopes steeply from west to east up the hill towards a block of flats that sit on the 
hillside and are accessed from Grove Road,

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 31/10/19

PLANNING BOARD
31st October, 2019

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, 
M. Elliott, Jarvis, Sansome, Steele, John Turner, Tweed, Walsh, Whysall and 
Williams.

The webcast of the Planning Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

45.   COUNCILLOR MCNEELY 

The Chair welcomed Councillor McNeely to her first meeting of the 
Planning Board.

46.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

47.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 19TH 
SEPTEMBER AND 10TH OCTOBER, 2019 

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meetings of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on 19th September and 10th October, 2019, be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting.

48.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

49.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the applications below:-

- Hybrid application for full permission for the erection of 100 No. 
dwellinghouses including access road, landscaping, entrance feature 
and open space and temporary pumpting station equipment (Phase 
1) and outline permission for the erection of up to 300 No. 
dwellinghouses including landscaping and open space incorporating 
balancing pond facility with all matters reserved (Phases 2, 3 and 4) 
at land east of Grange Lane, Maltby for Jones Homes 
(RB2016/1492)

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 31/10/19

Mr. H. Gray, Jones Homes (Applicant)

- Erection of 157 No. dwellinghouses, new access, car parking, 
landscaping and public open space, including 3 m high fence at land 
east of Wentworth Way, Dinnington, for Taylor Wimpey 
(RB2019/0837)

Mr. D. Fisher (Applicant)
Councillor Jepson (Objector)

- Erection of 20 No. dwellinghouses and 2 No. three storey apartment 
blocks comprising a total of 34 No. apartments at former Henley’s 
Garage Site, Hollowgate/Wellgate, Rotherham Town Centre, for 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council (RB2019/1035)

Mr. D. Mason, Housing Services, RMBC (Applicant)
Mr. M. Healy (Objector)
Councillor B. Cutts (Objector)

- Erection of 34 No. dwellinghouses and erection of one No. 4 and 
one No. 5 storey building comprising of 44 No. apartments in total at 
Car Park, Sheffield Road, Rotherham Town Centre for Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council (RB2019/1098)

Mr. D. Mason, Housing Services, RMBC (Applicant)

- Demolition of existing buildings, erection of 14 No. dwellinghouses 
and a 4 storey building comprising 25 No. apartments at Millfold 
Works, Westgate, Rotherham Town Centre, for Rotherham 
Metropolitan Borough Council (RB2019/1501)

Mr. D. Mason, Housing Services, RMBC (Applicant)

(2)  That, subject to the signing of the related legal agreement, application 
No. RB2016/1492 be granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the 
meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted 
report and subject to an amendment to Conditions 2 and 15 (full 
permission), 3 (outline permission), removal of conditions 8 and 9 (outline 
permission) and subsequent renumbering to now read:-
 
Full permission:
Condition 2 – amended plan no: 
2557-PL03 Proposed Site Plan Rev Z10

Condition 15 - Details of the number, style and location of bird and bat 
boxes to be located within new build dwellings shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details 
shall be implemented prior to first occupation within the development.



PLANNING BOARD - 31/10/19

Outline permission:
Condition 3 – amended plan nos:
2557-PL05 Access & movement parameter plan Rev B
2557-PL06 Open space & Green amenities parameter plan Rev B

Conditions 8 and 9 removed and included as an Informative 
instead, and other following Conditions to be re-numbered.

(3)  That, subject to the signing of the related legal agreement, application 
No. RB2019/0837 be granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the 
meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted 
report and subject to an amendment to Condition 2 to now read:-
 following amended conditions:-

Condition 2:
18181-RLL-19-XX-DR-C-200 A, received 29 May 2019
18181-RLL-19-XX-DR-C-202 A, received 29 May 2019
18181-RLL-19-XX-DR-C-203 A, received 29 May 2019

To:

18181-RLL-19-XX-DR-C-200 D, received 8 October 2019
18181-RLL-19-XX-DR-C-202 C, received 8 October 2019
18181-RLL-19-XX-DR-C-203 D, received 8 October 2019

(4)  That, subject to the signing of the related legal agreements, 
applications RB2019/1035, RB2019/1098, RB2019/1328 and 
RB2019/1501 be granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the 
meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted 
report.

(5)  That application RB2019/1328 be granted for the reasons adopted by 
Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in 
the submitted report.

50.   UPDATES 

Due to the December meeting coinciding with the date of the forthcoming 
General Election, the Planning Board would now meet on Thursday, 19th 
December, 2019 instead of the diaried date of 12th December.

51.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place on 
Thursday, 21st November, 2019, at 9.00 a.m.


